
SANDEEP VIHAR (AWHO) WELFARE & MAINT SOCIETY,GHS-79, SEC- 20, PKL

MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF MANAGING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 26TH MAY 2017

Attendance

1. A special meeting of Managing Committee was held on 26th May 2017 which was
attended by 10 (ten) out of 11 (Eleven) Committee Members to deliberate upon the following
agenda points.

Agenda

2. a) Developments in Court Case filed in NCGRC, New Delhi;

b) Conduct of Elections of the Collegium/Managing Committee; and

b) Any other point(s) with the permission of the Chair.

Discussions

3 Sh Subhash C Pathania, General Secretary wished well to all the members of the
Managing Committee assembled there for the special meeting at a short notice. He, with the
permission of the Chair, read out the main agenda points and the deliberations followed as
under:-

a) Court Case in NCGRC New Delhi.

i) The General Secretary apprised the House that he alongwith Lt Col Kulwant
Singh, Treasurer attended the court hearing on 15th May 2017 in National
Commission in New Delhi. The advocates of AWHO raised objection with regard to
have not filed a copy of our Society Bye-laws and the list of Society Members with
the writ petition though the same were supplied/available with the AWHO. The
worthy Judges, however, advised us to file all the documents, as pointed out by the
respondents, in the Court to which our counsels instantly agreed and the case was
thus adjourned to 31st July 2017 for arguments. The House unanimously resolved that
General Secretary Sh. Subhash C Pathania should represent the President of the
Society in the Court Case and with the help of Treasurer Lt Col Kulwant Singh he
may, in consultation with the Advocates, complete all the relevant documentation for
filing the same in the H’ble Commission timely.

ii) The General Secretary averred that earlier the Vakalatnama in r/o the
captioned court case was signed by the then President Brig(Retd) Sarjit Singh, and in
view of the election of Col (Retd) S K Chauhan as the existing President wef 16th

June 2016, the relevant document(s)/case have to be signed/persued by the latter. The
House (Managing Committee), therefore, unanimously resolved/ consented that
President of the Society – Col (Retd) S K Chauhan may do the needful in this regard
in t/o Para 20 (xi) of Society Bye-laws and he, as President of the Society, can also
authorize any other office bearer/member of the Managing Committee/Society to
represent him in the Court of Law/Commission as and when necessary.

Contd…….P/2-
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4. Conduct of Elections for the Collegium

a) The President Col SK Chauhan informed the House that a good number of
society members have evinced keen interest in the process of election of the
Collegium as 85 (eighty five) members as at Annx ‘A’ have applied for the same by
the due date viz 20th May 2017 (1300 hrs) – a healthy sign for democratic functioning
of the society management. The scheduled date & time for withdrawal of nomination
papers was 25th May 2017 (1300 hrs).

b) He further informed the house that a few objections (through e-mails etc)
and discrepancies as follows have been received/observed in r/o of these nominations
pursuant to the relevant provisions of Society Bye-laws and Haryana Registration and
Regulation of Societies Act 2012:-

i) Applicants are on study leave and are expected to be posted out shortly ;

ii) Applicants are not posted in Station i.e.posted out and thus not residing-in;

iii) Applicants are though in-living, but are out of station at the time of filing the
nomination forms;

iv) The spouse of one of the contestants threatened of dire consequences to a
member resident of the same block – a personal matter, yet to be probed into;

v) Certain contestants not paid society dues till the scheduled last date of filling
the nomination viz 20th May 2017 (1300 hrs) though have given the
undertaking in the proforma that all society dues had been paid till that date.

vi) Nomination papers received from non-members or late/withdrawals etc.

The house deliberated these issues threadbare and after going through the details/
credentials of the affected contestants, complaints, withdrawals, scrutiny and late receipt
of the nomination papers, the unanimous decision/recommendations of the House have
been detailed item-wise as at Annx ‘B’ attached.

c) In view of the fore-goings the tentative list of candidates/contestants for election
to the Collegium 2017-20 of GHS-79 as at Annx ‘C’ attached has been unanimously
recommended by the House.

5. There being no other point for discussion, meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the
Chair.

Sd/x x x
File No. 21/ SVRWS/GHS-79/MCM (Subhash C. Pathania)
Dated : 27th May 2017. General Secretary

Sd/x x x
(Col S K Chauhan, Retd)
President – the Chairman



LIST OF CONTESTANTS WHO FILED THEIR NOMINATIONS FOR ELECTION Annx ‘A’
TO THE COLLEGIUM OF GHS-79 AS ON 20 MAY 2017 (1300 hrs) (refer Para 4 a of MOP)

S/No Rank Name Block Flat Remarks

1. Lt Col Rohit Mittal D1 201

2. Lt Col Ravinder Singh Benal D1 302

3. Lt Col Ram Gopal Sharma D1 303

4. Col Vimal Kumar D1 304

5. Col Praveen Ahuwalia D1 501

6. Col Kulwant Singh Nagial D2 204

7. Lt Col Nand Lal Verma D2 303

8. Lt Col Suboth Kumar Gupta D2 503

9. Mrs Narinderpal Kaur D2 601

10. Col Alok Batra D2 604

11. Col Paramjit Singh D3 202

12. Mrs Neeraja Mohan D3 301

13. Mr Subhash Chander D3 304

14. Major Neelam Sharma D3 402

15. Lt Col Surinder Singh D3 403

16. Col Prabhjot Kaur Jaspal D3 603

17. Dr. Kuldeep Singh D3 702

18. Col Sanjeev Prashar D4 403

19. Col Rajeev Handa D4 404

20. Col Narinder Pal Singh Mann D4 604

21. Col Vijender Kumar Singh D4 701

22. Col B S Sidhu D5 202

23. Col Vijay Kumar Seth D5 203

24. Col Ramandeep Singh D5 301

25. Brig SMS Rathaur D5 401

26. Mr Sunit Bansal D5 704

27. Col Dhrub Singh Verma E1 202

28. Col Pala Ram E1 203

29. Col Sandeep Nautiyal E1 303

30. Lt Col Ajay Vashist E1 503

31. Col Narain Datt Mehta E1 604

32. Col B S Chowdhary E2 201

33. Lt Col Vijay Chand Katoch E2 203

34. Col Virender Kumar Popli E2 403

35. Brig Sarjit Singh E3 203

36. Mrs Madhu Verma E3 504

37. Lt Col G S Jeryal E3 704

38. Lt Col Deepak Vashista E5 102

39. Col Hari Om Khandelwal E5 301

40. Col Balbir Singh E5 302

41. Mrs Sudha Nayyar E5 402

42. Mrs Shivani Vats E5 404

43. Mrs Poonam Rani E5 602

44. Sh Subhash Chander Pathania E6 203

45. Col S K Chauhan E6 302



46. Col R C Jaswal E7 102

47. Col Kailash Kumar Kaushal E7 104

48. Lt Col Surinder Singh E7 202

49. Col Ravinder Singh E8 301

50. Col Narinder Singh Malhan E8 303

51. Col Omveer Singh E8 404

52. Col Kailash Nath Jetly E9 204

53. Smt Seema Malik E9 502

54. Col H S Sidhu E9 601

55. Brig Raghuvinder Kapoor,SC VSM E9 602

56 Sh Pushpainder Kalia E9 604

57. Col N P Lama E10 501

58. Col Sudershan Bhardwaj E10 601

59. Col Anutosh Sharma E10 603

60. Lt Col Ranjit Singh E10 604

61. Col Rajesh Kumar Bhar E11 104

62. Lt Col B S Sheoran E11 302

63. Col R P S Kundu. E11 304

64. Col V R Rampal E11 702

65. Mrs Manjeet E11 704

66. Col Uday Chopra E12 102

67. Lt Col Amin Chand E12 103

68. Lt Col Shyam Singh Chauhan E13 201

69. Col Rajinder Singh E13 302

70. Col R S Rathee E13 402

71. Lt Col Kulwant Singh E13 704

72. Col Subhash Chander E14 203

73. Col Jarnail Singh E14 403

74. Col Parvesh Kumar Bhatia E14 702

75. Mr Ramesh Kumar E15 102

76. Lt Gen V K Mehta E15 204

77. Mrs Parveen Garg U1 101

78. Sub Raj Kumar U1 203

79. Sub/Maj(H/Capt) Girish Chandra Bhatt U1 303

80. Er. Anand Singh Negi U1 402

81. Mrs Gita Gaur U2 404

82. Lt Col Ravi Kumar Saini U2 503

83. Col A K Parmar U2 504

84. Hav Ashok Bali TH 202

85. NK N S Walia TH 401



Annx ‘B’ (refer para 4 b of MOP)

S.
No

Objection in brief Objection in
writing/ through
e-mail raised by

Affected contestant Observations &
unanimous decision of
the Managing
Committee in its spl
mtg dt 26th May 2017

1. Applicants are on study
leave but under posting -out

Brig Dipak Mohan –a
non-member

Col Paramjit Singh D3/202
Col Prabhjot Kaur Jaspal

D3/603

Contacted the pers on
phone. Withdrawals
since received in time –
nomination papers be
cancelled.

2. Applicants are posted out
and thus not residing in
Society Complex.

Brig Sarjit Singh

Col N S Malhan

Col BS Sidhu D5/202
ColRamandeepSingh D5/301
Col Ravinder Singh E8/301
Col Omveer Singh E8/404

Mgt enquired the issue &
objections were found
genuine, hence
Nomination papers be
cancelled.

3. Applicants are though in-
living, but are out of station
at the time of filing the
nomination forms

Brig Sarjit Singh

Col Parveen
Ahluwalia

Col R S Benal D1/302
Col ND Mehta E1/604
Col BS Chowdhary E2/201
H/Capt GC Bhatt U1/303

Pers are o/s on temp
leave of absence – hence
objections over-ruled -
their nomination
papers are in order.

4. The spouse of one of the
contestants threatened of dire
consequences to a member
resident of same block – a
personal matter, yet to be
probed into

Maj Subash Sharma Smt Seema Malik E9/502 Personal matter, factual
position yet to be probed
into - hence objection
over-ruled - nomination
paper is in order.
However withdrawal
since received.

5. Contestants not paid society
dues till the scheduled last
date of filling the nomination
viz 20th May 2017 (1300 hrs)
though have given the
undertaking in the proforma
that all society dues had been
paid till that date

On scrutiny by the
Management

*ColOmveer Singh

Brig Sarjit Singh E3/203
Col Parveen Ahluwalia

D1/501
Sub Raj Kumar U1/203
Col AK Parmar U2/504

*Col N S Malhan E8/303

Undertaking given, was
found false . hence
Nomination papers be
cancelled.

* Dues pertain to up-
lifting of Elec wires –
which do not qualify as
society dues, hence
nomination paper be
not cancelled.

6. Withdrawals On scrutiny by the
Management

Lt Col Rohit Mittal D1/201
*Col Paramjit Singh D3/202
*Col Prabhjot Kaur D3/603

Jaspal
Dr.Kuldeep Singh D3/702
Mrs Seema Malik E9/502
ColAnutoshSharma E10/603

Withdrawals received in
time viz before 25 May
2017 (1300 hrs) & hence
be accepted.
*However vide S. No. 1
ibid nomination papers
cancelled.

7. Nomination papers filed by
non-members

On scrutiny by the
Management

Mr Subhash Chander D3/304 Not a bonafied member
yet, hence Nomination
be cancelled

8. Nomination form received
after the due date viz. 20th

May 2017 (1300 hrs)

On scrutiny by the
Management

Col S S Uppal E4/203 Nomination paper be
cancelled.

9. Withdrawal/objections
received after due date viz.
25th May 2017 (1300 hrs)

On scrutiny by the
Management

Col Ramandeep Singh
D5/301

Withdrawal recd through
e-mail dt 25 May 2017
(2.20PM) viz. late hence
withdrawal cancelled.
However vide S. No. 2
ibid nomination paper
cancelled.



Annx ‘C’
(refer Para 4 c of MOP)

TENTATIVE LIST OF CONTESTANTS FOR ELECTION TO THE COLLEGIUM OF GHS-79 AS ON
25

TH
MAY 2017(1300 hrs) viz AFTER CONSIDERTING WITHDRAWALS/OBJECTIONS ETC.

BY THE MANAGING COMMITTEE DURING ITS SPL MTG DT 26
TH

MAY 2017

S/No Rank Name Block Flat Remarks

1. Lt Col Ravinder Singh Benal D1 302

2. Lt Col Ram Gopal Sharma D1 303

3. Col Vimal Kumar D1 304

4. Col Kulwant Singh Nagial D2 204

5. Lt Col Nand Lal Verma D2 303

6. Lt Col Suboth Kumar Gupta D2 503

7. Mrs Narinderpal Kaur D2 601

8. Col Alok Batra D2 604

9. Mrs Neeraja Mohan D3 301

10. Major Neelam Sharma D3 402

11. Lt Col Surinder Singh D3 403

12. Col Sanjeev Prashar D4 403

13. Col Rajeev Handa D4 404

14. Col Narinder Pal Singh Mann D4 604

15. Col Vijender Kumar Singh D4 701

16. Col Vijay Kumar Seth D5 203

17. Brig SMS Rathaur D5 401

18. Mr Sunit Bansal D5 704

19. Col Dhrub Singh Verma E1 202

20. Col Pala Ram E1 203

21. Col Sandeep Nautiyal E1 303

22. Lt Col Ajay Vashist E1 503

23. Col Narain Datt Mehta E1 604

24. Col B S Chowdhary E2 201

25. Lt Col Vijay Chand Katoch E2 203

26. Col Virender Kumar Popli E2 403

27. Mrs Madhu Verma E3 504

28. Lt Col G S Jeryal E3 704

29. Lt Col Deepak Vashista E5 102

30. Col Hari Om Khandelwal E5 301

31. Col Balbir Singh E5 302

32. Mrs Sudha Nayyar E5 402

33. Mrs Shivani Vats E5 404

34. Mrs Poonam Rani E5 602

35. Sh Subhash Chander Pathania E6 203

36. Col S K Chauhan E6 302

37. Col R C Jaswal E7 102

38. Col Kailash Kumar Kaushal E7 104

39. Lt Col Surinder Singh E7 202

40. Col Narinder Singh Malhan E8 303



41. Col Kailash Nath Jetly E9 204

42. Col H S Sidhu E9 601

43. Brig Raghuvinder Kapoor,SC VSM E9 602

44 Sh Pushpainder Kalia E9 604

45. Col N P Lama E10 501

46. Col Sudershan Bhardwaj E10 601

47. Lt Col Ranjit Singh E10 604

48. Col Rajesh Kumar Bhar E11 104

49. Lt Col B S Sheoran E11 302

50. Col R P S Kundu. E11 304

51. Col V R Rampal E11 702

52. Mrs Manjeet E11 704

53. Col Uday Chopra E12 102

54. Lt Col Amin Chand E12 103

55. Lt Col Shyam Singh Chauhan E13 201

56. Col Rajinder Singh E13 302

57. Col R S Rathee E13 402

58. Lt Col Kulwant Singh E13 704

59. Col Subhash Chander E14 203

60. Col Jarnail Singh E14 403

61. Col Parvesh Kumar Bhatia E14 702

62. Mr Ramesh Kumar E15 102

63. Lt Gen V K Mehta E15 204

64. Mrs Parveen Garg U1 101

65. Sub/Maj(H/Capt) Girish Chandra Bhatt U1 303

66. Er. Anand Singh Negi U1 402

67. Mrs Gita Gaur U2 404

68. Lt Col Ravi Kumar Saini U2 503

69. Hav Ashok Bali TH 202

70. NK N S Walia TH 401

Sd/xxx Sd/xxx
General Secretary President


